policies under IFRS, this MD&A should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed interim
consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

Readers of this MD&A should refer to our unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial
statements, and related MD&A, for the three months ended March 31, 2011 for further detail on the impact
of this change in functional currency to our January 1, 2010 opening statement of financial position, and
our comparative statement of financial position for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The following tables reconcile the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of financial position and
statements of loss and comprehensive income prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP for Pilot Gold
and the Exploration Properties Business and as prepared by Pilot Gold2 to those prepared and reported in
our Interim Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS:

2 Comparative financial information as at, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 had not previously been
presented.  Canadian GAAP financial information for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2010 was prepared
by the Company for the purposes of these reconciliations.

11

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2010

Cdn GAAP Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS
EPB1 Pilot IAS 21

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 56,420   -   -   56,420
Trade and other receivables 284,602   -   -   284,602
Total current assets 341,022   -   -   341,022

Non-current assets
Exploration properties and deferred exploration expenditures 1,701,038   788,190   218,473   2,707,701
Property and equipment 992,045   -   (18,672)   973,373
Other financial assets 478,975   -   -   478,975
Investment in associates 2,170,086   -   447   2,170,533
Total non-current assets 5,342,144   788,190   200,248   6,330,582

Total assets 5,683,166   788,190   200,248   6,671,604

Liabil i ties and Shareholder's Equi ty
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 19,132   -   -   19,132
Total current liabilit ies 19,132   -   -   19,132

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilit ies (1,463)   -   3,707   2,244
Total non-current liabilit ies (1,463)   -   3,707   2,244

Shareholder's equity
Share capital
Contributed surplus 8,589,033   997,396   -   9,586,429
Cumulative Translation account 126,934   (141,258)   258,241   243,917
Accumulated other comprehensive income (15,734)   -   26,964   11,230
Accumulated deficit (3,034,736)   (67,948)   (88,664)   (3,191,348)

Total shareholder's equity attributable to owner of the Company 5,665,497   788,190   196,541   6,650,228
Total shareholder's equity and l iabil i ties 5,683,166   788,190   200,248   6,671,604

September 30, 2010

12

Condensed consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive income (loss):

The significant impacts of IFRS on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position at September 30, 2010 include those above, and as described in the
reconciliations presented in our unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2011:

Cdn GAAP Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS Cdn GAAP Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS
EPB1 Pilot IAS 21 EPB1 Pilot IAS 21

Continuing operations
Operating expenses

Professional fees 7,243   4,064   -   11,307   77,344   7,090   -   84,434
Wages and benefits 45,613   14,124   -   59,737   197,227   18,403   -   215,630
Stock based compensation 2,504   24,094   -   26,598   151,067   26,909   -   177,976
Office and general 35,843   7,412   -   43,255   152,875   10,364   -   163,239
Investor relations, promotion and advertising 3,872   3,050   -   6,922   19,133   5,182   -   24,315
Amortization 103,521   -   3,691   107,212   275,536   -   2,012   277,548

Loss from operations 198,596   52,744   3,691   255,031   873,182   67,948   2,012   943,142

Other income (expenses)
Change in fair value of financial instruments (38,036)   -   -   (38,036)   (38,036)   -   -   (38,036)
Foreign exchange gains and (losses) 11,024   -   (10,927)   97   (3,500)   -   (9,404)   (12,904)
Loss from associates (8,243)   -   -   (8,243)   (72,222)   -   -   (72,222)

(35,255)   -   (10,927)   (46,182)   (113,758)   -   (9,404)   (123,162)

Loss before tax (233,851)   (52,744)   (14,618)   (301,213)   (986,940)   (67,948)   (11,416)   (1,066,304)

Income tax recovery 6,707   -   373   7,080   1,136   -   373   1,509
Loss for the year   (227,144)   (52,744)   (14,245)   (294,133)   (985,804)   (67,948)   (11,043)   (1,064,795)

Other comprehensive income
   Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (161,533)   (112,257)   328,452   54,662   7,555   (141,258)   191,240   57,537
   Net fair value loss on financial assets (15,734)   -   26,964   11,230   (15,734)   -   26,964   11,230

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (177,267)   (112,257)   355,416   65,892   (8,179)   (141,258)   218,204   68,767

Total loss and comprehensive income for the period (404,411)   (165,001)   341,171   (228,241)   (993,983)   (209,206)   207,161   (996,028)

Three months ended September 30, 2010 Nine months ended September 30, 2010

Explanatory notes:

a) IAS 21 Adjustment
3

Under IFRS, functional currency is determined on an entity-by-entity basis as the primary economic environment in which each entity operates. The hierarchy of factors
explicitly described by IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates in this determination has led to a change in the functional currency of the United States
and Turkey-based subsidiaries to United States dollars due to a number of factors. The result is a number of foreign currency translation differences not present under